100% 2 January, 2024 Information platform

construction and

operation

126,400

As Conch IT Engineering and the Group are under common control of Anhui Conch Holding Co., Ltd.

 (“Conch Holdings”) before and after the business combination and the control is not transitory,

the acquisition of Conch IT Engineering was considered as a business combination involving entities under

common control.

10.	 Financial Accounting Report (Unaudited)

114

Anhui Conch Cement Company Limited
Interim Report 2024

N
ot

es
 t

o
th

e
un

au
di

te
d

in
te

rim
 f

in
an

ci
al

 r
ep

or
t

Notes to the unaudited interim financial report
(Expressed in Renminbi Yuan unless otherwise indicated)

3	 BUSINESS COMBINATION (CONTINUED)

The financial performance previously reported by the Group for the six months ended 30 June 2023 have been

restated to include the operating results of the combining entities from the earliest date presented under the

control of the ultimate shareholder, regardless of the date of the common control combination, as set out below:

The Group

Conch IT

Engineering

Inter-

company

Elimination The Group

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

(as previously

reported) (as restated)

Revenue 65,436,307 146,427 (79,020) 65,503,714

Cost of sales and services rendered (53,228,724) (111,395) 71,262 (53,268,857)

Gross profit 12,207,583 35,032 (7,758) 12,234,857

Other income 1,917,957 4,928 (1,119) 1,921,766

Selling and marketing costs (1,627,155) (1,043) – (1,628,198)

Administrative expenses (2,858,987) (8,647) – (2,867,634)

Research and development costs (707,058) (26,690) – (733,748)

Profit from operations 8,932,340 3,580 (8,877) 8,927,043

Finance costs (415,610) – – (415,610)

Share of profits of associates 198,426 – – 198,426

Share of profits of joint ventures 107,885 – – 107,885

Profit before taxation 8,823,041 3,580 (8,877) 8,817,744

Income tax (1,696,272) (292) 1,552 (1,695,012)

Profit for the period 7,126,769 3,288 (7,325) 7,122,732

115

10.	 Financial Accounting Report (Unaudited)

Anhui Conch Cement Company Limited
Interim Report 2024

N
ot

es
 t

o
th

e
un

au
di

te
d

in
te

rim
 f

in
an

ci
al

 r
ep

or
t

Notes to the unaudited interim financial report
(Expressed in Renminbi Yuan unless otherwise indicated)

The Group

Conch IT

Engineering

Inter-

company

Elimination The Group

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

(as previously

reported) (as restated)

Other comprehensive income for the

period (after tax and reclassification

adjustments):

Item that will not be reclassified to profit

or loss:

Equity investments at FVOCI – net

movement in fair value reserve (non

recycling) (567,236) – – (567,236)

Items that may be reclassified

subsequently to profit or loss:

Exchange differences on translation

of financial statements of overseas

subsidiaries (113,244) – – (113,244)

Shares of other comprehensive income of

investees 28,730 – – 28,730

Other comprehensive income for the

period (651,750) – – (651,750)

Total comprehensive income for the

period 6,475,019 3,288 (7,325) 6,470,982

Attributable to:

Equity shareholders of the Company 6,089,157 3,128 (6,207) 6,086,078

Non-controlling interests 385,862 160 (1,118) 384,904

Total comprehensive income for the

period 6,475,019 3,288 (7,325) 6,470,982

3	 BUSINESS COMBINATION (CONTINUED)

10.	 Financial Accounting Report (Unaudited)

116

Anhui Conch Cement Company Limited
Interim Report 2024

N
ot

es
 t

o
th

e
un

au
di

te
d

in
te

rim
 f

in
an

ci
al

 r
ep

or
t

Notes to the unaudited interim financial report
(Expressed in Renminbi Yuan unless otherwise indicated)

3	 BUSINESS COMBINATION (CONTINUED)

The financial position previously reported by the Group as at 31 December 2023 has been restated to include

the assets and liabilities of the combining entities recognized at the carrying value based on the controlling

shareholder’s financial statements (i.e. Conch Holdings) as set out below:

The Group

Conch IT

Engineering

Inter-

company

Elimination The Group

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

(as previously

reported) (as restated)

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment

– Investment properties 55,140 – – 55,140

– Other property, plant and equipment 105,011,652 8,883 (52,715) 104,967,820

Intangible assets 24,613,705 62,273 – 24,675,978

Goodwill 1,147,072 – – 1,147,072

Interest in associates 5,575,551 17,531 (17,531) 5,575,551

Interests in joint ventures 2,189,641 – – 2,189,641

Loans and receivables 250,256 – – 250,256

Long-term prepayments 3,108,137 1,372 – 3,109,509

Financial assets measured at FVOCI 1,348,011 – – 1,348,011

Deferred tax assets 1,543,300 – 10,542 1,553,842

144,842,465 90,059 (59,704) 144,872,820

Current assets

Inventories 10,100,346 55,096 – 10,155,442

Assets held for sale 23,538 – – 23,538

Trade and bills receivables 12,566,632 75,331 (26,733) 12,615,230

Financial assets measured at fair value

through profit and loss (FVPL) 2,210,733 – – 2,210,733

Prepayments and other receivables 7,146,508 6,242 – 7,152,750

Amounts due from related parties 510,492 (4,622) – 505,870

Tax recoverable 426,887 10,884 – 437,771

Restricted cash deposits 774,871 – – 774,871

Bank deposits with original maturity over

three months 56,035,319 – – 56,035,319

Cash and cash equivalents 11,551,409 20,607 – 11,572,016

101,346,735 163,538 (26,733) 101,483,540

117

10.	 Financial Accounting Report (Unaudited)

Anhui Conch Cement Company Limited
Interim Report 2024

N
ot

es
 t

o
th

e
un

au
di

te
d

in
te

rim
 f

in
an

ci
al

 r
ep

or
t

Notes to the unaudited interim financial report
(Expressed in Renminbi Yuan unless otherwise indicated)

The Group

Conch IT

Engineering

Inter-

company

Elimination The Group

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

(as previously

reported) (as restated)

Current liabilities

Trade and bills payables 6,219,448 136,629 (26,733) 6,329,344

Other payables and accruals 11,242,368 28,285 – 11,270,653

Current portion of long-term payables 61,845 – – 61,845

Contract liabilities 2,883,152 2,154 – 2,885,306

Bank loans and other borrowings 7,249,964 – – 7,249,964

Lease liabilities 35,389 – – 35,389

Amounts due to related parties 1,033,490 (25,848) – 1,007,642

Current taxation 934,173 – – 934,173

29,659,829 141,220 (26,733) 29,774,316

Net current assets 71,686,906 22,318 – 71,709,224

Total assets less current liabilities 216,529,371 112,377 (59,704) 216,582,044

Non-current liabilities

Bank loans and other borrowings 15,611,937 – – 15,611,937

Lease liabilities 198,018 – – 198,018

Long-term payables 263,932 106 – 264,038

Deferred income 928,827 – – 928,827

Deferred tax liabilities 1,616,292 – – 1,616,292

18,619,006 106 – 18,619,112

NET ASSETS 197,910,365 112,271 (59,704) 197,962,932

3	 BUSINESS COMBINATION (CONTINUED)

10.	 Financial Accounting Report (Unaudited)

118

Anhui Conch Cement Company Limited
Interim Report 2024

N
ot

es
 t

o
th

e
un

au
di

te
d

in
te

rim
 f

in
an

ci
al

 r
ep

or
t

Notes to the unaudited interim financial report
(Expressed in Renminbi Yuan unless otherwise indicated)

The Group

Conch IT

Engineering

Inter-

company

Elimination The Group

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

(as previously

reported) (as restated)

CAPITAL AND RESERVES

Share capital 5,299,303 50,000 (50,000) 5,299,303

Reserves 179,970,234 60,217 7,827 180,038,278

Total equity attributable to equity

shareholders of the Company 185,269,537 110,217 (42,173) 185,337,581

Non-controlling interests 12,640,828 2,054 (17,531) 12,625,351

TOTAL EQUITY 197,910,365 112,271 (59,704) 197,962,932

The cash flows previously reported by the Group for the six months ended 30 June 2023 have been restated

to include the cash flows of the combining entities from the earliest date presented or since the date when

combining entities first came under common control, regardless of the date of the common control combination,

as set out below:

The Group

Conch IT

Engineering

Inter-

company

Elimination The Group

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

(as previously

reported) (as restated)

Net cash generated from operating

activities 4,605,469 35,308 (51,502) 4,589,275

Net cash used in investing activities (3,502,800) (15,284) 63,844 (3,454,240)

Net cash used in financing activities (3,161,456) 602 (12,342) (3,173,196)

Net (decrease)/increase in cash and

cash equivalents (2,058,787) 20,626 – (2,038,161)

Cash and cash equivalents as at

1 January 2023 16,158,423 163,534 – 16,321,957

Effect of foreign exchange rate changes 74,876 – – 74,876

Cash and cash equivalents as at

30 June 2023 14,174,512 184,160 – 14,358,672

3	 BUSINESS COMBINATION (CONTINUED)

119

10.	 Financial Accounting Report (Unaudited)

Anhui Conch Cement Company Limited
Interim Report 2024

N
ot

es
 t

o
th

e
un

au
di

te
d

in
te

rim
 f

in
an

ci
al

 r
ep

or
t

Notes to the unaudited interim financial report
(Expressed in Renminbi Yuan unless otherwise indicated)

4	 REVENUE AND SEGMENT REPORTING

(a)	 Revenue

The principal activities of the Group are the manufacturing, sale and trading of clinker and cement products

and other materials. Further details regarding the Group’s revenue from principal activities are disclosed